

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1346 OF 2011

RAM NIWAS

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. We have heard the learned counsel for the parties and perused the relevant material.
2. The point urged is with regard to infraction of Section 50 of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985. As the contraband was recovered from a bag Section 50 will have no application.
3. The second contention is with regard to lack of understanding of Punjabi by the accused-appellant so as to comprehend that he had a right to be searched by a Gazetted Officer. The prosecution witnesses do not seem to have been confronted with the above in cross examination.

5. For the aforesaid reasons we find both the contentions urged to be wholly unacceptable.

6. The appeal consequently is without any merit and is accordingly dismissed.

....., J.
(RANJAN GOGOI)

....., J.
(R. BANUMATHI)

....., J.
(NAVIN SINHA)

NEW DELHI
AUGUST 02, 2018

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.2

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1346/2011

RAM NIWAS

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF PUNJAB

Respondent(s)

Date : 02-08-2018 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHAFor Appellant(s) Mr. Himanshu Munshi, AOR
Mr. Avinash Kumar Bharti, Adv.
Mr. Manish Garni, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThe appeal is dismissed in terms of the
signed order.Consequently, pending application(s), if
any, shall stand disposed.(NEETU KHAJURIA)
COURT MASTER(ASHA SONI)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)